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8 Attorneys for Plaintiffs TAQUELIA WASHINGTON TOLAND AND GEORGIA TOLAND 
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ~EDA . 

14 TA8UELIA WASHINGTON TOLAND and ) Ca~e No. ·~ '( 8 54 2 1 2 
GE RGIA TOLAND: individually and on ) 

15 behalf of All Others S1milarly Situated, ) CLASS ACTION 

16 Plaintiffs, 

17 vs. 

18 NA TIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company; 

19 VERIPRO SOLUTIONS INC., a Delaware 
corporation, and DOES 1 through 20, 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR 
VIOLATIONS OF THE ROSENTHAL 
FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES 
ACT, CONSUMER CREDIT REPORTING 
AGENCIES ACT, AND UNFAIR 
COMPETITION LAW; DEMAND FOR 
JURY TRIAL 

) Unlimited Civil Case 
) 
) JURYTRIALDEMANDED 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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1 Plaintiffs T AQUELIA WASHINGTON TOLAND and GEORGIA TOLAND, 

2 individually and on behalf of all members of the proposed plaintiff Class defined below, allege as 

3 follows: 

4 GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

5 1. At all times relevant herein, Plaintiffs TAQUELIA WASHINGTON TOLAND 

6 and GEORGIA TOLAND have been and are residents of Alameda County, California. 

7 2. Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action on behalf of all natural persons who 

8 obtained a second mortgage, or home equity line of credit, secured by a deed of trust on property 

9 located in California (a) to secure payment ofthe purchase price of a dwelling (b) for not more 

10 than four families and which (c) was occupied entirely or in part by the purchaser, and, after a 

11 foreclosure or short sale of the dwelling, any of the defendants 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

(1) 

(2) 

3. 

sent the person a letter in the form of Exhibits "A" and/or "C" within the period 

beginning four years preceding the filing of this action and continuing until the 

date of Judgment; and/or 

reported such person's second mortgage loan or home equity line of credit to one 

or more of the credit reporting agencies Experian, Equifax, or TransUnion as 

having an outstanding balance owing and/or otherwise as currently delinquent 

within the period beginning four years preceding the filing of this action and 

continuing until the date of Judgment. 

Defendant NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ("NATIONSTAR") is a limited 

21 liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware. NA TIONSTAR was at all 

22 relevant times and is qualified to do business in the State of California and transacts business in 

23 Alameda County. 

24 4. Defendant VERIPRO SOLUTIONS INC. ("VERIPRO") is a corporation 

25 organized under the laws of the state of Delaware. VERIPRO was at all relevant times and is an 

26 affiliate ofNA TIONSTAR and, in committing the acts alleged below, acted as the agent, 

27 representative, or otherwise on behalf ofNA TIONSTAR, within the course and scope of its 

28 
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1 authority. VERIPRO is qualified to do business in the State of California and transacts business in 

2 Alameda County. 

3 5. Defendants Does 1 through 20 are persons or entities whose true names and 

4 capacities are currently unknown to Plaintiffs, and who are therefore sued by fictitious names. 

5 Each of these fictitiously-named defendants has some interest in the purchase money second 

6 mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit of Plaintiffs and the Class, authorized 

7 or benefited from the acts ofNATIONSTAR and/or VERIPRO alleged in this Complaint, or is 

8 other responsible for the practices alleged. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to allege the true 

9 names and capacities of these fictitiously-named defendants when they have been both identified 

1 0 and the factual basis for their liability has been ascertained. 

11 6. On November 2, 2006, Plaintiffs bought a condominium located at 1318 B Street, 

12 Unit B208 in Hayward, California as their personal residence. The gross amount due on account 

13 of the purchase was $429,162.77. Countrywide Bank, N.A. provided a purchase money first 

14 mortgage for $332,000.00, and a purchase money second mortgage for $83,000.00. Plaintiffs 

15 deposited $5,305.63 in escrow on account. The seller covered $8,500.00 in closing costs. 

16 

17 

7. 

8. 

Plaintiffs moved into the condominium and occupied it as a personal residence. 

Bank of America, N.A., thereafter became the successor to Countrywide Bank, 

18 N.A. and to Countrywide's ownership of the two mortgages. 

19 9. Bank of America thereafter transferred the first mortgage to the Federal National 

20 Mortgage Association (the "FNMA"). 

21 10. In May 2012, the FNMA conducted a non-judicial foreclosure sale of Plaintiffs' 

22 home based on non-payment of the first mortgage. The foreclosure sale extinguished both the first 

23 and second mortgage liens against the property. However, the foreclosure sale did not yield 

24 sufficient funds to pay off the second mortgage, leaving an unsatisfied balance (a "deficiency") 

25 on the second mortgage loan. 

26 11. After the foreclosure, Bank of America transferred the second mortgage loan to 

27 NA TIONSTAR. NA TIONST AR has attempted to collect an unsecured deficiency balance it 

28 
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1 claims Plaintiffs still owe on their second mortgage loan. These collection efforts include, but are 

2 not limited to, NATIONSTAR's affiliate, VERIPRO, seeking to collect the claimed deficiency. 

3 12. On or about October 10, 2016, VERIPRO, acting on behalf ofNATIONSTAR, 

4 sent Plaintiff GEORGIA TOLAND at her home in Oakland, California the form letter attached as 

5 Exhibit "A," seeking to collect the claimed deficiency under Plaintiffs' second mortgage loan. 

6 The letter claimed that Plaintiff had a "balance due" of $97,514.31, but that NA TIONSTAR was 

7 willing to make a "reduced payoff offer" of $24,3 78.58. The letter stated that Plaintiff should 

8 "Pay the reduced payoff amount listed above to settle this debt in full" and that "YOU [Plaintiff] 

9 SAVE $73,135,73." Under the "Why should you pay?" section, the letter claimed that if Plaintiff 

10 paid the amount allegedly due, the following would occur: 

11 • "Satisfaction of Mortgage -- The mortgage satisfaction will be recorded with the 

12 property county recorder's office, releasing the lien for this mortgage debt from your 

13 property." 

14 • "Eliminate Debt -- This loan will be closed with no further balance due." 

15 • "Step Towards Creating Equity --Reducing your total mortgage debt will only help 

16 you towards creating positive equity on your property investment." 

17 • "Peace of Mind-- After you pay, the final communication you will receive from anyone 

18 regarding this debt will be our 'settled in full' confirmation letter, reflecting a $0.00 

19 balance." 

20 13. In or about January 12, 2017, VERIPRO, acting on behalf ofNATIONSTAR, sent 

21 the same form letter, attached as Exhibit "B", to PlaintiffTAQUELIA WASHINGTON 

22 TOLAND at her home in Oakland, California, seeking to collect the claimed deficiency under 

23 Plaintiffs' second mortgage loan. The only difference between Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" is the 

24 amount of the "reduced payoff offer". Exhibit "B" claimed that Plaintiff T AQUELIA 

25 WASHINGTON TOLAND owed $97,514.31, but that NATIONSTAR was willing to accept 

26 $29,254.29. 

27 

28 

14. On or about February 9, 2017, VERIPRO sent each Plaintiff the matching form 
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1 letter attached as Exhibit "C" to the Complaint. 

2 15. The February 2017 VERIPRO letter began as follows: "After review of the above 

3 referenced account, you remain responsible for $97,514.31 mortgage lien that is still active and 

4 filed on the above referenced property address." (Emphasis in original). It offered Plaintiffs two 

5 options to "settle" their account: a "lump sum settlement" payment of $24,3 78.58 and a "multi-

6 part settlement" of 12 equal payments totaling $29,254.29. The letter stated "[t]his offer is only 

7 good for 15 days" from its date, and told Plaintiffs to call "today" at a toll-free number "to discuss 

8 these options before it is too late." (Emphasis in original). 

9 16. Under California Code of Civil Procedure section 580b, borrowers are not 

10 personally liable to pay deficiency balances on mortgage loans and home equity lines of credit 

11 used to purchase owner occupied residential property, regardless of how the security is 

12 extinguished, by foreclosure sale, short sale, or otherwise. (11&, Coker v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 

13 N.A. (2015) 62 Cal.4th 667, 685-86; Alborzian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2015) 235 

14 Cal.App.4th 29, 36-38; Spangler v. Memel (1972) 7 Cal.3d 603, 609-612; Brown v. Jensen 

15 (1953) 41 Cal.2d 193, 197-99.) 

16 17. Defendants sent all members of the Class, like Plaintiffs, a debt collection letter in 

17 the form of Exhibits "A" and/or "C" after a foreclosure or short sale of a first mortgage on a home 

18 seeking to collect a claimed deficiency balance on a purchase money second mortgage or 

19 purchase money home equity line of credit. 

20 18. These collection letters press Class members to make substantial payments on 

21 purchase money deficiencies after foreclosures and short sales by stating and/or clearly implying 

22 that Class members remain personally liable to pay balances section 580b shields them from 

23 being personally liable to pay. 

24 19. Defendants have continued to report Plaintiffs' and the Class's purchase money 

25 second mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit to Experian, Equifax, or 

26 TransUnion as having as having an outstanding balance owing and/or otherwise as currently 

27 delinquent after a foreclosure or short sale. 

28 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

20. Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action on behalf of themselves and all 

members of the proposed plaintiff Class defined above. 

21. The Class is ascertainable because its members can be determined from 

Defendants' business records and/or the above definition of the Class is sufficient to enable 

members of the Class to identify themselves as members of the Class. 

22. The members of the Class are so numerous that individual joinder of all Class 

members is impracticable. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that there 

are numerous members in the Class, although the precise size of the Class has not yet been 

ascertained. 

23. Class-wide common questions of law and fact exist and predominate over 

questions affecting only individual Class members. Common questions include, but are not 

limited to: 

a. Defendants' common business practice of sending collection letters in the form of 

Exhibits "A" and "C" to Plaintiffs and the Class. 

b. Whether Defendants' uniform collection letters to Plaintiffs and the Class violate 

Civil Code section 1788.17 by using false, deceptive, and misleading 

representations or means to collect a debt. 

c. Whether Defendants' uniform collection letters to Plaintiffs and the Class 

constitute an unlawful and/or fraudulent business practice, and/or false or 

deceptive advertising, in violation of Business & Professions Code§§ 17200 et 

seq. and §§ 17500 et seq. 

d. Whether Defendants' credit reporting practices after foreclosures or short sales 

with respect to the purchase money second mortgages and purchase money home 

equity lines of credit of Plaintiffs and the Class violate Civil Code sections 

1788.17 and 1785.25 and Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq. and §§ 

17500 et seq. 

24. Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of the members of the Class. 
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1 25. Plaintiffs are adequate representatives of the Class because (a) their interests do 

2 not conflict with the interests of the individual members of the Class they seek to represent; (b) 

3 they have retained counsel who are competent and experienced in complex class action litigation; 

4 and (c) they intend to prosecute this action vigorously. Plaintiffs and their counsel will fairly and 

5 adequately protect the interests of the Class. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

26. A class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient 

adjudication of the claims of Plaintiffs and the Class. Their claims are too small to practicably 

permit pursuit on an individual basis, even though the Class members' rights have been violated 

by Defendants' practice. Hence, the Class members' common claims can only be economically 

adjudicated in a class action. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
For Violations of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Civil Code§§ 1788 et seq. 

(Against ALL DEFENDANTS) 

27. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the preceding allegations as though stated 

14 in full in this cause of action. 

15 28. In sending the uniform debt collection letters to Plaintiffs and the members of the 

16 Class, Defendants were acting and continue to act as persons who, in the ordinary course of 

17 business, regularly, on behalf of themselves or others, engage in debt collection. Defendants were 

18 and continue to be "debt collectors" within the meaning of Civil Code section 1788.2( c). 

19 29. Defendants violated Civil Code section 1788.17 by using false, deceptive, and 

20 misleading representations and means in connection with the collection of the purchase money 

21 second mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit of Plaintiffs and the Class. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

30. 

a. 

Defendants' form letters were false, deceptive, and misleading because: 

They falsely and deceptively represented to the least sophisticated consumer the 

character, amount, and legal status of a deficiency following a foreclosure or short 

sale because under section 580b, a borrower is not personally liable to pay any 

deficiency balance that may remain on a purchase money second mortgage or 

purchase money home equity line of credit after a foreclosure or short sale, no 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

b. 

c. 

31. 

amount is due from the borrower, and the loan balance owed by the borrower is 

zero; 

They falsely and deceptively represented to the least sophisticated consumer that 

the borrower is personally liable to pay a deficiency balance, when in fact under 

section 580b, a borrower is not personally liable to pay any deficiency balance that 

may remain on a purchase money second mortgage or purchase money home 

equity line of credit after a foreclosure or short sale, no amount is due from the 

borrower, and the loan balance owed by the borrower is zero; and 

They falsely and deceptively threatened to the least sophisticated consumer that 

the lien securing the purchase money second mortgage or purchase money home 

equity line of credit was still in place or "active," and that paying NA TIONSTAR 

would result in release of the lien, when in fact the lien had already been 

extinguished by the prior foreclosure or short sale. 

These false, deceptive, and misleading representations or means were likely to 

15 deceive the least sophisticated consumer. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

32. Plaintiffs have suffered general, specific, actual, and other damages as will be 

shown at trial. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
For Violation of Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, Civil Code §§ 1785.1 et seq. 

(Against ALL DEFENDANTS) 

33. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the preceding allegations as though stated 

21 in full in this cause of action. 

22 34. Following foreclosures or short sales of the homes of Plaintiffs and the members 

23 of the Class, Defendants engaged in a uniform business practice of reporting purchase money 

24 second mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit covered by section 580b to 

25 Experian, Equifax or TransUnion after a foreclosure or short sale as having an outstanding 

26 balance owing and/or otherwise as currently delinquent. 

27 

28 

35. Defendants' reports are incomplete, inaccurate, and misleading. Defendants' 
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1 reports indicate that the borrower owes a deficiency balance on a purchase money loan after a 

2 foreclosure or short sale, remains personally liable to pay the balance, has failed to pay a debt for 

3 which the borrower is personally liable, and is currently delinquent. In fact, under section 580b 

4 after a foreclosure or short sale, the balance the borrower owes on a purchase money second 

5 mortgage loan or purchase money home equity line of credit is zero, the borrower is not 

6 personally liable to pay any amount, has not failed to pay a debt for which the borrower is 

7 personally liable, and is not currently delinquent. 

8 36. Defendants knew or should know that their reports are incomplete, inaccurate, and 

9 misleading, but nevertheless have reported and continue to report purchase money second 

10 mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit covered by section 580b to Experian, 

11 Equifax or TransUnion as having an outstanding balance owing and/or otherwise as currently 

12 delinquent, when in fact under section 580b after a foreclosure or short sale, the balance the 

13 borrower owes on a purchase money second mortgage loan or purchase money home equity line 

14 of credit is zero, the borrower is not personally liable to pay any amount, has not failed to pay a 

15 debt for which the borrower is personally liable, and is not currently delinquent. 

16 37. Defendants' practice of so reporting has caused and continues to cause damage to 

17 Plaintiffs and the Class by reporting an inaccurate and/or incomplete trade line on their credit 

18 reports indicating that they have outstanding balances owing and/or are otherwise currently 

19 delinquent on their purchase money second mortgage loans or purchase money home equity lines 

20 of credit after a foreclosure or short sale. These reports unlawfully reduce the credit scores of 

21 Plaintiffs and the Class, impede or prevent them from obtaining credit, and/or result in higher 

22 costs of credit. 

23 

24 (a). 

25 

38. 

39. 

26 shown at trial. 

27 II 

28 

Defendants' practice of so reporting willfully violates Civil Code § 1785.25, subd. 

Plaintiffs have suffered general, specific, actual, and other damages as will be 
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1 

2 

3 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
For Violation of the Unfair Competition Law- Unlawful Business Practice Business & 

Professions Code§§ 17200 et seq. 
(Against ALL DEFENDANTS) 

40. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the preceding allegations as though stated 

4 in full in this cause of action. 

5 41. Defendants have engaged and continue to engage in unlawful business 

6 practices under California Business & Professions Code Section 17200 et seq. by violating the 

7 following statutes as alleged above: Civil Code§ 1788.17 and Civil Code§ 1785.25, subd. (a). 

8 42. Plaintiffs, or some of them, have suffered some injury in fact and lost some money 

9 or property as a result of these unlawful practices. Specifically, Plaintiffs have lost money or 

10 property attempting to determine the validity of the alleged debt, and attempting to remove the 

11 alleged deficiency balance from their credit reports. 

12 43. Defendants will continue these unlawful practices unless restrained and enjoined 

13 by this Court. Under Business & Professions Code section 17203, restraining orders and 

14 preliminary and permanent injunctive relief are warranted and authorized to protect the public. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
For Violation of the Unfair Competition Law and False Advertising Law Fraudulent Business 

Practice and False Advertising. Business & Professions Code§§ 17200 et seq. & §§ 17500 et seq. 
(Against ALL DEFENDANTS) 

44. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the preceding allegations as though stated 

19 in full in this cause of action. 

20 45. Defendants have engaged and continue to engage in fraudulent business 

21 practices and false and deceptive advertising in violation of California Business & Professions 

22 Code sections 17200 et seq. and sections 17500 et seq. by sending Plaintiffs and the members of 

23 the Class the collection letters in the form attached as Exhibits "A" and/or "C" and by reporting 

24 purchase money second mortgages and purchase money home equity lines of credit covered by 

25 section 580b to Experian, Equifax or TransUnion as having an outstanding balance owing and/or 

26 otherwise as currently delinquent after foreclosures or short sale. 

27 

28 

46. Defendants will continue their fraudulent business practices and false and 
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1 deceptive advertising unless restrained and enjoined by this Court. Under Business & Professions 

2 Code section 17203, restraining orders and preliminary and permanent injunctive relief are 

3 warranted and authorized to protect the public. 

4 47. Plaintiffs, or some of them, have suffered some injury in fact as a result of 

5 Defendants' fraudulent business practices and false and deceptive advertising. 

6 RELIEF SOUGHT 

7 Plaintiffs request relief for themselves and all members of the Class as follows: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

An Order certifying the proposed Plaintiff Class under Code of Civil Procedure 

section 382 and appointing Plaintiffs and their counsel of record to represent the 

Class. 

Preliminary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining Defendants from continuing 

to violate Civil Code§ 1788.17, Civil Code §1785.25, subd. (a), Business & 

Professions Code§ 17200, and Business & Professions Code§ 17500 as alleged 

above. 

An Order restoring to Plaintiffs and to the members of the Class all money or 

property Defendants have acquired by means of the practices alleged above. 

An award of statutory damages to Plaintiffs and the Class pursuant to Civil Code § 

1788.17; 

An award of general, actual, and other damages sustained by Plaintiffs and the 

members of the Class as a result of Defendants' violations of Civil Code § 1788.17 

and Civil Code § 1785.25, subd. (a). 

Punitive damages for Plaintiffs and the Class pursuant to Civil Code § 1785.31, 

subd. (a)(2)(B). 

Punitive damages for Plaintiffs and the Class pursuant to Civil Code § 1785.31, 

subd. (c). 

An award of attorney's fees and expenses of litigation to Plaintiffs' counsel as 

provided by law. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1. Pre-judgment interest. 

Costs of suit. J. 

k. Such other and further legal and equitable relief as this ourt may deem proper. 

DATED: March 23,2017 

BRYAN KEMNITZER (SB # 66401) 
KRISTIN KEMNITZER (SB # 278946) 
KEMNITZER, BARRON & KRIEG, LLP 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs TAQUELIA WASHINGTON 
TOLAND and GEORGIA TOLAND Individually and on 
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated 
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2 
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4 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiffs demand trial by jury of each and every iss 

DATED: March 23, 2017 
ART . L Y (S 5659) 

AH ZINNER (SB # 47581) 
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES 

BRYAN KEMNITZER (SB # 66401) 
KRISTIN KEMNITZER (SB # 278946) 
KEMNITZER, BARRON & KRIEG, LLP 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
TAQUELIA WASHINGTON TOLAND and GEORGIA 
TOLAND 
Individually and on Behalf of 
All Others Similarly Situated 
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EXHIBIT A 



PO BOX 3572 
COPPELL TX 75019 

CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED 

. 
PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 
GEORGIA TOLAND 

REDACTED 

~ . 10/ 10/2016 

1r e~~o~c.\iltl\ r'1~'t ~of .,...~,-,. ... , IC¥-...hUJ~t- ''¥'11/1.., 
1-:> ~MA; I ~ -:f.e.t ~fow 

Notice: Important state disclosure information on the back of this letter. 
BALANCE DUE: $97.514.31 

REDUCED PAYOFF OFFER: $24,378.58 

YOU SAVE: $7J, I35.7J 

Pav the reduced pavoiT amount listed above to settle this debt in full. 

Why should you pay'? 

• Satisfaction of Mortgage- The mortgage satisfaction will be recorded with 
the property county recorder's office, releasing the lien for this mortgage 
debt from your property. 

• Eliminate Debt- This loan will be closed with no further balance due. 

• Step Toward Creating Equity - Reducing your total mortgage debt will only 
help you towards creating positive equity on your property investment. 

Payment Address: 
Vcripm Solutions Inc. 

P.O. Box 3244 
Coppell, TX 75019 • Peace of Mind - After you pay, the final communication you will receive 

from anyone regarding this debt will be our "settled in full" confirmation 
letter, reflecting a $0.00 balance due. 

• Options for Pavment - We accept Check. Money Order, Cashier's Check, 
Bank Wire, Credit/ Debit Card Payment. You can pay over the phone, send 
payment in the mail or pay online with no convenience fcc to you. 

n mailus: ~ L f\_)rrespondence(iivcriprosolutions.con~ 

Other Options: Call us to discuss settling t!Jis debt in all"ordablc monthly 
pavments. 

• We may be able to approve a lesser amount for n.;duccd payoff if we have 
more details from you. 

• We also have options to help you resolve the debt such as balance reduction 
plans and match pay - call us now for details. 

Visit us Online: 
www.veriprosolutions.com 

Please be sure to include Veripro Account 
Number on the remittance 

750 E Highway 121, Suite 100, l.ewis•·ille, 1X 7506711'.0./lox 3244, Coppell, TX 75019 I Phone: 888-967-9700 I Fax: 877-492-6/60 
I Business Hours: IIAM toiii'M CST I nmv.YCriprosolutions.com I Se Habla Espmiol 

Veripro Solutions Inc. (formerly known as NSM Recm·ery• Sen• ice.~ Inc.) i.,. a Natimzstar Mortgage 1./.C company. Veripro is a debt collector. This is an attempt to 
collect a debt ami tillY information obtained will be usedjiJr tltat ptzr1wse. 1/owwer, ifymtare currently in bankmptcy or ltm·e recei1·ed a disdwrge in bmrkruptcy. tlti.~ 
letter is 1101 an attempt to collect t1 debt from you persmw/ly to the extent/hal it i.,. indtuletl in your bankruptcy or lws been discharged but is prtll'ided for infimnatiomrl 

purpose.~ only. If you are represented by llllllltomey, please prtJI'ide this notice to your attorney 

200NVSOL 000448P 1 559 000412 284 106445 S-NOCRE 
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Veripro Solutions 

NOTICE TO ALL CONSUMERS: THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE USTO GIVE SPECIAL NOTICES TO 
THEIR RESIDENTS. CONSUMERS IN OTHER STATES MAY HAVE SIMILAR OR GREATER RIGHTS AND 
THESE STATE-SPECIFIC NOTICES DO NOT LIMIT OR RESTRICT THE RIGHTS AFFORDED BY FEDERAL 
LAW OR OTirER STATE LAWS. 

No State Disclosure 

Your acceptance of and performance under this offer assumes that the collateral property for this loan will not be sold 
or refinanced at any point during the duration of tl;is settlement term. If at any point during the payment period under 
this offer and before the final due date as stated herein, we arc asked to provide a payoff in connection with any 
transaction involving the collateral property for this loan including but not limited to the sale, transfer or refinance of 
said property we will provide the full balance due payoff, not the discounted settlement offer amount approved in this 
offer today. To the extent if we find that the funds received on this offer originated from proceeds involved in the sale, 
transfer or refinance of the collateral property for this loan, all sums paid will be credited to the unpaid principal 
balance, but Veripro will be under no obligation to release your lien. 

Unless your debt was already included in a bankruptcy discharge, if we accept an amount as a reduced payoff or 
settlement that is less than the full balance you owe, we are required to report the portion of the balance that we 
cancelled or forgave to the IRS. T he form you may receive is a 1099-C (Cancellation of Debt) form. Based on the 
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Public Law 114-113 ( 129 Stat. 2242; 887 pages). you may avoid or reduce 
the amount of cancelled debt on which you have to pay taxes due to the exclusion based on the cancellation of 
qualified principal residence indebtedness. The extension applies to debt discharged before January 1, 2017 and is 
retroactive to discharges since the beginning of 2015. Please contact your tax advisor for any other questions you may 
have regarding this. 

7SO E Highway Ill, Suite 11/IJ, l.ewiwil/e, ·n: 7SIJ67 11'.0. 1/o.r .ll44, Coppell, TX lS0/9 (1'/wnc: ,VHH-967·9700 I Fax: 877-492-6/6() 
I llusiness Unurs: HAM tnlll'M CST I •mw.•·criprnsulutinns.cmn I St• llabla Hspatiol 

l•(•ripro Solutionslllc.(formerly kno w11 as NSM Recm·ery Sen•ices Inc.) i.~ a Natiunstar Mortgage L/,C company. Veripro is a debt collector. 71ris is an allemptto 
collect a debt ami any information ubtainec/wi/1 be ust•clfortlratfJIIrflllsC. 1/tm·c••er, if you trre wrrently in bankruptcy or lull'e recei1·ed a clisclrarge in bankruptcy, this 
feller i.~ 1101 an allcmpt to collect a debt from you personally to tire extent that it is im:lwlccl in your bankruptcy or lw.~ bet•n tfi.~dwrgccllmt is pro••idecl for informatimwl 

purposes tmly. If you are represented by an allomey, please prtll'icie this 1wtice to your allomey 



EXHIBITB 



PO BOX 3572 
COPPELL TX 75019 
CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED 

~¥;': 
ti:i 

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 
TAOUELIA N WASHINGTON 

REDACTED 

"""''''""l'hhlllll·'·n'''''l•h·'''''''''''''''''''llll•• 
() 1/12/2017 

Notice: Important state disclosure information on the back of this letter. 
BALANCE DUE: $97,514.31 

REDUCED PAYOFF OFFER: $29,254.29 

YOU SAVE: $61'1,260.02 

Pay the reduced payoll" amount listed above to settle this debt in full. 

Why should you pay'! 

• Satisfaction of Mortgage - The mortgage satisfaction will be recorded with 
the property county recorder's office, releasing the lien for this mortgage 
debt from your property. 

• Eliminate Debt- This loan will be closed with no further balance due. 

•Step Toward Creating Equity - Reducing your total mortgage debt will only 
help you towards creating positive equity on your property investment. 

• Peace of Mind - After you pay, the final communication you will receive 
from anyone regarding this debt will be our "settled in full" confirmation 
letter, reflecting a $0.00 balance due. 

•Options lor Payment- We accept Check, Money Order, Cashier's Check, 
Bank Wire, Credit/Debit Card Payment. You can pay over the phone, send 
payment in the mail or pay online with no convenience fcc to you. 

Other Options: Call us to discuss settling this deht in affordable monthlv 
pavments. 

• We may be able to approve a lesser amount for reduced payoff if we have 
more details from you. 

• We also have options to help you resolve the debt such as balance reduction 
plans and match pay - call us now for details. 

Payment Address: 
Veripro Solutions Inc. 

P.O. Box 3244 
Coppell, TX 75019 

Email us: 
correspondcnce@veriprosolutions.com 

Visit us Online: 
www.veriprosolutions.com 

Please be sure to include Veripro Account 
Number on the remittance 

750 E Highway 121, Suite JIJO, Lewi.n•ille. 7:'\ 7506711'.0./Jox 3244, Coppell, TX 75019 I Phone: 888-967-9700 I Fax: 877-492-6160 
I Business Hours: !!AM In !!PM CST I mm.veriprusulutions.cum I Se flab/a Espmio/ 

Veripro Solutions I lie. (formerly k11own as NSM Remvery Sen•ices l11c.) is a Natimr.vtar Mortgage LLC compa11y. Veripro is a debt collector. This is tlllallemptto 
collect a tlebt am/ a11y injimllatimtobtained will be usedji1r thalflllrpo.\·e. l/owe1'er, if you are currently in bankruptcy or lw1•e receio·ed a discharge ill baukmptcy,tlris 
leiter is not 1111 a/tempt to collect 11 debt from you per.wma/ly to tire ex/ell/ that it is illclmletl in your bankruptcy or has bem disclrarged but is prm•idedji1r illjimmtliollal 

flllrpo.ves ouly. lfymt are retlre.vellled by till allomey, plea.ve [lrm·ide this 11otice to your attomey 

200NVSOL 002865P 1 661 000891 12 106445 S-NOCRE 
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~1'~ 
Veripro Solutions 
NOTICE TO ALL CONSUMERS: THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE US TO GIVE SPECIAL NOTICES TO 
THEIR RESIDENTS. CONSUMERS IN OTHER STATES MAY HAVE SIMILAR OR GREATER RIGHTS AND 
THESE STATE-SPECIFIC NOTICES DO NOT LIMIT OR RESTRICf THE RIGHTS AFFORDED BY FEDERAL 
LAW OR OTHER STATE LAWS. 

No State Disclosure 

Your acceptance of and performance under this offer assumes that the collateral property for this loan will not be sold 
or refinanced at any point during the duration of this settlement term. If at any point during the payment period under 
this offer and before the final due date as stated herein, we are asked to provide a payoff in connection with any 
transaction involving the collateral property for this loan including but not limited to the sale, transfer or refinance of 
said property we will provide the full balance due payoff, not the discounted settlement offer amount approved in this 
offer today. To the extent if we find that the funds received on this offer originated from proceeds involved in the sale, 
transfer or refinance of the collateral property for this loan, all sums paid will be credited to the unpaid principal 
balance, but Veripro will be under no obligation to release your lien. 

750 E Highway 121, Suite 100, Lewisville, TX 750671 P.O. Box 3244, Coppell, TX 75019 I Pirone: 888-967-9700 I Fax: 877·492-6160 
I Business Hours: SAM to 8PM CST I www.vcriprosolutions.com I Se Hab/a Espatiol 

Veripro Solutions lnc.(fonnerly known as NSM Recovery Services Inc.) is a Natio11star Mongage LLC compo11y. Veripro is a debt collector. This is an attempt to 
collect a debt and any illfon~~ation obtained will be used for that p11rpose. However, ijyo11 are currently in bankn1ptcy or have received a discharge in bankmptcy, tllis 
letter is not an attempt to collect a debt from you personally to tile extent tllat it is incl11ded in yo11r bankruptcy or lias been discharged but is provided for infon~~ational 

purposes only. ljyo11 are represented by an attorney, please provide this notice to your attorney 



EXHIBIT C 



REDACTED 
~ 

~"'~ 
Have b tpc<:!;ort ab11ut y f' .Ir -'O:t:t.•unl? 
"i'''.ln>. tn knro'/0· u~>:•re nh.:.1.: I ~uu r t)pcilon ~ ·: 
\V.mr tc. !;i1•1: us informuli~,n ~.~mui )·ouJ IIL't>: tLni or Yt)Ur 
~;i;t; it l it'tfr.• 

Ver~ipro Solutions 
La~l 4 of f'ru·io-,u~ l.JJan l\ w11hn: 
O rigin.a[ Cr.~ fli l nr: Ba11k IJf Amc1·~. 1'\.A. 
Curre nt Ba1:u;-:.'e: SY7,5l4.31 
Pwpt.:! rl ~· Addr~s-s.: D 18 B STREET t:'Nrl' 11208, HA )' \VARD. C 1\ 

Dear lk:wruwc.t. 

Wru~ l J( l ~Uhlr .It UL1 DUe~ r.~r iJ<. I~· rc-. J(;W ,. 

We "Ill r..-.~d m th lq 4i'llltlll~ ol r{~l'i l• l ol .ynur <•nt:~~ll 

nrn.1 il ud ,; 1 n~: purrc~ lh? IJ:SI$11!~!f'·'~-!' l ltNI~I•t l <>o~ , \'lo r l! 

l:hil n11r Wdt:> il>t,.Jo r~ rlfur{o Opl ! 'l'll~ "'IW !Hi 

.ll.tll!;:'•'ltVt'l! . \' I:[#W'I))olu l lnn~.(·l"/fq.' 

o:J4541 02:1)!J:!Ol! ' 
Ri.!; Vcr!pt\) .:\'~.1um Numh.;r: 

A!to.:r r~'>' iCYi 11f l h~ i!bc.r.·c l';;:(o;r<:n.;:oed ae~ftun l. )'OU remain r~poru.ihlc lor f;~1~ J .a.JI morq~lli"!o.: lio;.n Uwtls fi tilj n.;:ti~ lind li:-:!d on l.h.:: 
••ho;..v,.·e rcfcr<:~d pro:."~j)C t t;r ilddrcs!i.. It i ~ ou r dL"iiko;;: ,,,, w1.1d; Yrith ~Y.)ll 1o creat~ ;:a ~olution to di minatc thJ, rom1gagc ddn ;1gailm ~'Our pm;;x:rty. 

Below ~«' a 1~ or th~ 111a rry l'"' ~.:'li l!ll! Plt,\'lll(!nf optiGm a,.·.rlilablt> It:~ ordt.•r ro scWr ih i ~ .n~'('<ttl r. l. 
LumR Sum S.Cu lerrwu 

I 'lim.;: P;;,ymcii i. of ~24.J78.SR 

~\hdtl· raq Set llt!mr.l!l 
£2 p;'Lymen iJi of l2,.:137.86lru >1 1QJRI of S2!1.~~4 . l9, 

The bc~c t'i ll; of accepting t1Uf red uct:d pajufr - S~ lllcme!lt npHons are; 
Y Oll ~·m li.:il'c: th OUS<i lldS ()I' dollnr~ by ));t~· ing oJr 1h..: l:o.;t l ~ no:: nt a rr<KI ion of Vtb;tl h O'l'~d 
Yo·J wi11 .1 \·~~id .an>' furti-H.-r ( o:•i!ection 

Upon ln ll p3yment o( lhc se ltle . ~· .. m~ <UT10'Jfl t,11w lloX':!;'iSil! y dorumems \"''il l ~ rmwatdo:;d tlJ tlte I.J u~lt;{~ m td;'cJI cn~mly 
R..::L>;)roor'li Offac~: tu JX;Ica~c nu!j Ficn 

If lb~; is not fcru;ib~. we may srill be i!thlc to. help ''' h~l.a.!lfi&lly r ~: ducc ~nu t botlttnce owed ilnd se t up a ro;!r,i.m;en t. pl:m haseu em 1)).,: ~w 
rc ltL:u tli ng balanct:, 

.f!<Juathly Pn· Pla.11 
nown Payru cnl of B50.(HJ, follmt·cd b.~ m(~nthl.y t t l >- l• • : lmc:~t ~ of S25U,OO unti: the full balat'JL'I:: c.:o!' S97.5l4.:3l h paid. 

SinOt:rdy, 
V.::ripru Solmions J r.r;: . 




